

No. 23-60167

In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

ILLUMINA, INC. AND GRAIL, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

Petition for Review from an Order of
the Federal Trade Commission
Agency No. 9401

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN ECONOMIC LIBERTIES PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Katherine Van Dyck
Lee A. Hepner
AMERICAN ECONOMIC LIBERTIES PROJECT
2001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 540
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 904-8101
kvandyck@economicliberties.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CITATION ABBREVIATIONS	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CLAYTON ACT IS CONCERNED WITH FUTURE MARKET CONDITIONS	5
II. THE R&D MARKET IS A PROPER LINE OF COMMERCE	8
A. The R&D Market for MCED Tests Already Exists	9
B. The Impact of Innovation on Competition is Widely Recognized.....	11
C. Future Market Entrants Play An Important Role in Competition	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	6
<i>Brown Shoe v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	3, 5, 6, 9
<i>Cal. v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	5
<i>Catch Curve, Inc. v. Venali, Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	13
<i>DAT Sols., LLC v. Convoy, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-00088, 2023 WL 3058057 (D. Or. Apr. 24, 2023)	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....	20
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Mass. 2000).....	10
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	3, 7
<i>FTC v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	passim
<i>FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967)	6
<i>Loctite Corp. v. Ultraseal Ltd.</i> , 781 F.2d 861 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Mercantile Texas Corp. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 638 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1981)	passim
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>PLS.Com, LLC v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 32 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022), cert. denied sub nom., 143 S. Ct. 567 (2023).....	12

Sanger Ins. Agency v. HUB Int’l, Ltd., 802 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2015) 19

SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp., 645 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1981) 10

United States v. AlliedSignal Inc., No. 99-cv-2959, 2000 WL 33115901 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2000)..... 14

United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) 12

United States v. Bos. Sci. Corp., 253 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D. Mass. 2003) 13

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 353 U.S. 586 (1957)..... 6, 7

United States v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co., 376 U.S. 651 (1964)..... 17

United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp., 410 U.S. 526 (1973)..... 17

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966) 18

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc., 418 U.S. 602 (1974)..... 17

United States v. Microsoft, 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 19

United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co., 378 U.S. 158 (1964) 18

United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... 7, 8

United States v. Sungard Data Sys., Inc., 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001) 19

Woods Expl. & Producing Co. v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 438 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1971) 12

Administrative Decisions

In the Matter of Adobe Sys. Inc., et al., 118 F.T.C. 940 (1994) 14

In the Matter of Am. Home Prod. Corp., 119 F.T.C. 217 (1995) 14

In the Matter of Amgen Inc., et al., 134 F.T.C. 333 (2002)..... 14
